

UiPath Process Mining Accessibility Conformance Report

WCAG Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)

Name of Product/Version: UiPath Process Mining Version 21.10

Report Date: 09/17/2021

Product Description: The Process Mining application is an automation platform that empowers organizations to discover, automate, and monitor complex business processes.

Contact Information: Contact sales: <https://www.uipath.com/company/contact-us>

Notes: Specific user scenarios were tested to ensure critical user paths were included in the VPAT. All application content was not tested, but rather a crucial sampling of content was used for test cases. Functions tested include: Accessing the application from both a Developer and End User perspective, testing the login screen, Overview, Process, Timing, Conformance, Users, and Details tabs along with the subcategories for each tab, graphs and charts, exploratory testing, etc.

Evaluation Methods Used: New Edition's Web Test Process for WCAG 2.1 AAA was used (based on Trusted Tester v5, WCAG 2.0 AAA, WCAG 2.1 A-AAA, and Section 508 testing). The following testing tools were used on a Windows 10 desktop: Accessibility Insights for Windows v1.1, Color Contrast Analyzer, NVDA v2020.4, and external keyboard.

Testing was performed by certified Trusted Testers (v5) from New Editions Consulting Inc.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Partially Supports	Blue lines that show content as late delivery rate is missing alternative text.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Does Not Support	<p>The following components do not have accessible names/descriptions:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Form fields located within modal dialog boxes • Majority of the buttons throughout the application. • Form field, combo boxes, etc. throughout the application. • Login and Password form fields on the login screen. <p>Globally, images of data tables are used instead of programmatically coded data tables.</p> <p>Globally, visual headings are not programmatically coded as headings.</p>
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Partially Supports	<p>The following components are not included in the reading order:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • On the Superadmin login screen, the UiPath logo is not included in the reading order. • Throughout the application, graphs, charts, and other similar components are not included in the reading order.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Not Applicable	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Partially Supports	Globally, graphs and charts use color only to convey meaning.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Partially Supports	<p>The following components are not keyboard accessible globally throughout the application:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The Export, Toggle Size, and Details Menu buttons within modal dialog boxes. • Graphs, charts, etc. can be interacted with using a mouse but cannot be accessed using a keyboard. • When interactive elements are hovered over using a mouse, a tooltip appears. Those same tooltips do not appear when a keyboard only user navigates to the same elements.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Supports	
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Supports	
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Partially Supports	<p>The overall keyboard navigation order of the entire application does not follow a logical flow and often times unexpectedly jumps to different sections of the page.</p> <p>Globally, when newly revealed content appears, visual focus does not move to the revealed content which can disorient a user.</p>
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	Form elements throughout the application are either missing the label in its accessible name and/or are missing accessible names completely, therefore resulting in the accessible name not having the label in it by default.
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Does Not Support	The application does not have a set programmatic language.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Supports	
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Supports	
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Supports	
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Supports	
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)	Not Applicable	
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)	Partially Supports	See Success Criteria 1.1.1 and 1.3.1.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Partially Supports	The following components lack a 4.5:1 color contrast ratio: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Approve/Clear Selection buttons (global) Text used throughout different graphs and charts (global)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Grey text used globally throughout the application • Menu items, when selected, change color and lack color contrast (global) • Arrows & numbers on the Overview > Dashboard tab • Error messages that appear when a form field is filled in incorrectly on the Superadmin login screen • Placeholder text throughout the application
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Partially Supports	When the application is resized and zoomed in to 200%, there is a loss of content that occurs on the screen which only reappears if zoomed back out.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Partially Supports	Images of data tables are used instead of programmatically coded data tables (See 1.3.1).
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	Buttons, in its unfocused state, lack a 3.0:1 color contrast ratio.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	When text spacing is applied to the application, not all of the content on the screen accepts the text spacing. Some of the content throughout the application is unaffected by the applied text spacing.
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Supports	
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Supports	
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Partially Supports	Globally, separators (which should be treated as decorative) in between graphs, charts, and different sections receive visual focus even though they are not intended to be interactive.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		All of the interactive elements on the Application MVP > Open Application modal dialog box do not receive visual focus, causing there to be a loss of visible focus. The Login button on the Superadmin login screen does not receive visible focus.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Supports	
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Supports	
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: Not Applicable

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

These results reflect sample accessibility testing for a set of critical user paths. Every element was not evaluated for accessibility.